Date Received (NMMS)		ORDER FOR COPIES VETERANS RECORD	S	NJC Use
7/1/0/	01	VETERANO NECOND	3	
Submit a separate set of for Do NOT remove any of the set. A payment of \$5.00 in file checked in Block 1, PREQUIRED, Make check Archives Trust Fund (NN)	orms for each veter ne pages of this 3-pa s required for EACI REPAYMENT IS payable to Nationa	an. Mail completed form wint Cashier (NJC) National Archives Trust	Fund	AMOUNT ENCLOSED
1. CHECK RECORD	WIS).	REQUIRED MINIMUM IDEN	TIEICAZION DE	Partial Complete
DESIRED		3, 4, 5 (and 6, when applicable) MUST		
M PENSION BOUNTY-LAND WARRANT APPLICATION (Service before 1856 only) MILITARY	MIKES EL 3. BRANCH OF SEF	IVICE IN WHICH HE SERVED Navy Marine Corps OR DATES BETWEEN WHICH HE SER		4. STATE FROM WHICH SERVED TOWA 6. IF SERVICE WAS CIVIL WAR Union Confederate
	PLEASE PBA	VIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORT		OWN
7. UNIT IN WHICH HE SERV regiment or humber, compoship) IOWA CA CAPT. BEN	VED (Name of any, etc., peme of VALRY	B. IF SERVICE WAS ARMY, ARM IN W Infantry Cavalry 9. KIND OF SERVICE	CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF THE	If other, specify: 10. Pension or Boenty Land File No.
11. DATE OF BIRTH /8 45	12. PLACE OF BIR PR 15. PLACE OF DEA	TH (City, County State, etc.) EGLE O. OH! O ATH (City, County, State, etc.) HERS, GIVE LOCATION (City & State)	17. PLACE(S) VET	OW OR OTHER CLAIMANT ERAN LIVED AFTER SERVICE D, IOWA
			Man Park	
18. YOUR NAME & ADDRESS	RECORD PILE ENCLOSED	Do NOT write below — Sp Bounty Land \$5	ace is for our rep	NUMBER OF FILES FROM WHICH COPIES WERE REPHODUCED
Print or type your name and address within the block below A DELAIDE B. PORTE 171 E 23H2 STREET COSTA MESA, CA. 92627	WE WERE UNABLE TO COMPLETE YOUR ORDER		When we do not find a record for a veteran, this does not mean that he did not serve. You may be able to obtain information about him from the State archives.	Because extended search time was involved, a formal refund must be issued by the US Treasury, which will take 5–8 weeks for processing.
F N 3		REFUND AUTHORIZING SIGNATUR	E (Complete Name)	REFUND AMOUNT
		pension or bounty land files a variations). You may order copies by d forms/leaflets/information sheet.	returning the end	y service files of the same name
UMBER OF THESE	27,27,8	Cut 3 Doke a	Carsc.	366,168 NATE FORM 26 (Rev. 5-82
NATIONAL ARCHIVES T	RUST FUND BOARD	CUSTOMER		

Write to: National Personner reco-Records), 9700 Page Boulevard, St. Louis, MO 63132.

TYPES OF RECORDS THAT CAN BE ORDERED WITH THIS FORM

PENSION APPLICATION FILES based on United States (not State) service before World War I. Pension files usually include an official statement of the veteran's military service, as well as information of a personal nature. Pensions based on military service for the Confederate States of America were authorized by some Southern States but not by the Federal Government until 1959. Inquiries about State pensions should be addressed to the State archives or equivalent agency at the capital of the veteran's State of residence after the war.

BOUNTY-LAND WARRANT APPLICATION FILES based on United States (not State) service before 1856. Documents in a bounty-land warrant application file are similar to those in a pension application file. In addition, these files usually give the veteran's age and place of residence at the time the application was made.

MILITARY SERVICE RECORDS based on service in the United States Army (officers who served before June 30, 1917; enlisted men who served before October 31, 1912); Navy (officers who served before 1903; enlisted men who served before 1886); Marine Corps (officers and enlisted men who served before 1896); and Confederate armed forces (officers and enlisted men, 1861-65). In addition to persons who served in regular forces raised by the Federal Government, volunteers fought in various wars chiefly in the Federal Government's interest from the Revolutionary War through the Phillipine Insurrection, 1775-1902.

Compilations of information concerning most military service performed by individuals in volunteer organizations during the nineteenth and early twentieth century are available, but such records were not compiled for Regular Army officers who served before 1863 and for Regular Army enlisted men and Navy and Marine Corps personnel who served during most of the nineteenth century. Records pertaining to such service are scattered among many files and vary in content, but we can furnish information on the military careers of individuals who served in these organizations. Because of Department of Defense restrictions on personnel records, we cannot provide photocopies of files pertaining to military service that ended less than 75 years ago; however, we are usually able to provide certain unrestricted information from these files. Military service records rarely contain family information.

The record of an individual's service in any one organization is entirely separate from his record of service in another organization. We are ordinarily unable to accurately establish the identity of individuals of the same name who served in different organizations. If you know that an individual served in more than one organization and you desire copies of all of the military service records, submit a separate form for the service record in each organization.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

When you send more than one form at a time, each form may be handled separately and you may not receive all of your replies at the same time.

When because of the size of a pension or bounty land warrant application file, we are unable to provide copies of all documents, we send copies of the documents we think will be most useful to you. You may order copies of all documents in a file by making a specific request. We will notify you of the cost of the copies. We will also advise you of the cost of reproducing any military service records that cannot be furnished for the \$5.00 fee. Prepayment is required.

Often there are many files for veterans of the same or nearly the same name. If there are five or fewer files for men with the same name as the individual in whom you are interested, we will examine all the relevant files and compare their contents with the information that you have provided us. If the veteran's identity seems obvious, we will furnish you a copy of the file we think is the correct one.

If there are more than five files, we will not make a file-byfile check to see if the information in the numerous files matches that provided for the veteran in whom you are interested. In such cases, we suggest that you visit the National Archives and examine the various files, or hire a professional researcher to examine the files for you. We do not maintain a list of persons who do research for a fee; however many researchers advertise their services in genealogical periodicals, usually available in libraries.

More information about the availability of records pertaining to military service may be found in our free genealogical information leaflets and forms. These may be requested by writing to:

Reference Services Branch (NNIII)
Washington, DC 20408

3-295. (Old No. 3-448.)

INDEX

TO SPECIAL EXAMINER'S REPORT.

names of witnesses, et	rc. Exhibits.	Deposi- tions.	REPUTATION.
Index	137		
2 Notice to claimant		Mark of the State	
Summary.		011	00
Claimant's statement		W	Tool
11 10 2000	0	ייכון	40
116 OS. St. Ollar		10	Nasy
1- 77-1910 A	Lees .	16"	Band. ou
19 Golden Je was	gelf		aumania.
122 But. F. Gulo		2000	Q. I
B. C. 12. 13	4		7407
125 16 um B. 130	nrew	1184	Read
13.21.15.16			
27 Roll - Klaicken	brond	34	Good
B. L.19-25			1 10
129 Harmish D.	ellon	25"	Good
1/3. 23			
139 John J. axlin	e	1200	Boss
1146 11 4	the second second second	1101) /
" 83 Janes Maner	ly	20"	Boss
36 Blif. m. mi	1	0	0
38 Buy. M. Mus	recel	1/2	Gasif
37 Thomas Mi	ا ساده ا	1111	Good
3) Elloaming. 100	reself	00	- Name
2 - March 11-8	40	4	Sant
3 g Mary 6 . blur per	7	-	coauthy
141 Final Stateme	m x L	11	1,7400
	* Acr		4.4.1.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4
	2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

3-292. (0ld No. 3-459.)

Department of the Interior,

OFFICE OF SI	PECIAL EXAMINATU. S. BUREAU OF PENSIONS
	This ties Lauren
New York Control of the Control of t	At Viaco gues
	March 10 1003
	, 100.0
A NOTICE O	F SPECIAL EXAMINATION.
11.	200 200 110
Case of Sacob - VC.	Mike sell , No. 306 168
ro/	, Claimant:
You are hereby notified that h	y order of the Commissioner of Pensions, the undersigned will on the
Tot are hereby hounted that, o	
10 mg of Maa.	A. D. 1903, and continuing thereafter as long as may be
20, -1:01	
necessary pt / www	, County of and State
da -	
of , and else	ewhere if necessary, conduct a special examination of the aforesaid pen-
sion claim, at which time and place all av	ailable and material witnesses will be heard.
The state of the s	
And you are further notified that you	have the privilege of being present, in person or by attorney, during
said special examination, and of cross-exa	mining said witnesses and of introducing any material evidence on you
own behalf if you so desire.	n - 1
own benan it you so desire.	Matter D. Lynes
BOTO CONTRACTOR	1 auen D. Lypux
	Special Examiner.
	791/2n (* 1999)**
	1 1
	1st Mores
I acknowledge service of copy of abo	ove notice this day of, 190.1
and desire the examination to begin of	6 duce
and desire the examination to begin of	Med 1
	dittalla de Marran
	11100 K 10 1116 1000
27 TH / 10	The page

ORIGINA (FOR A BOARD.)

Name of the	claiment, Jacob R. Mikesall	0. 526, 877
Rank, Pa	ivote	ADDRESS OF THE BOARD: Fairfield
Company	\mathcal{H}	County, Sefferian
Regiment, 3	12d Reft Ionatav, bol's	State Iona
Post-office ad	dress, Hairfield, Jona.	Date of examination, 24. Cla., 1884.
Cause of disa- (ined this applicant, who claims that while in second, Jona day of fifteenher, 184/, 1	the service of the United States at or near a place named and while in line of duty, on or about the . For the incurred hemothage of the lungs disabled for earning his subsistence by manual labor in the respiration
	his height isfeet andfe	inches; he weighs 145 pounds, and states that he
·	is years of age.	
Here give the statement of the claimant fully, but as compactly as	statement:	ability for which he claims a pension, he makes the following
possible.		his occupation or a blocklewith
mu		dust made him Cough.
· .		all of the time, and expectorates
	matter streaked mit belo	ad.
Here give a	The examination reveals the following	objective facts in support of his statements:
full symptom picture of the case, embracing all the physical and rational signs, but confining it to the present condition of the claimant.	to find clougation of the and thickened, and to	to mula, the living of the phospy the Jollicles enlarged. The in- the wores, and also into the logger
Elono giro, m	ment probable that the disab	story of this claimant, as stated by himself, it is, in our judg- sility was incurred in the service as he claims, and that it has habits. He is, in our opinion, entitled to a
Here give ra- ting for each cause of disa- bility. a n d	rating for the disability caused by dise ase	of the phoryry as above described for that caused
bility, and state the ag- gregate.	by, and	for that caused by,
	* See the back.	J. Olives, Pres., Aich of Mohn Sec'y. BOARD.
•		Mich. If. Mohr, Sec'y, BOARD.

Samuel Ul. Campbell, Treas.,

(3—108,)

- No. 1.

RIGINAL.

		0.576877
Name of the	claimant, Jucat 1 miles	eaell
_		ADDRESS OF THE BOARD.
Rank,	eiv x	Post office, Juntary
Company,	7 7	County, Des Ons
	gullowa vol	State, Lowd
Post-office ad	Idress, Fairfuld Lower	Date of examination, July 15 22 , 1885.
	WE HEREBY CERTIFY that in compliance	with the requirements of the law * we have carefully exam-
		the service of the United States at or near a place named
		and while in line of duty, on or about the
Cause of disa- bility.	day of, 1861, 1	he incurred Kemanhage of Lungs
Degree of disa- bility.		disabled for earning his subsistence by manual labor
-		; his respiration; his temperature;
		inches; he weighs 144 pounds, and states that he
	is years of age.	ability for which he claims a pension, he makes the following
Hora cire the	statement: Your and acquest of the dis-	of Hemorehan dum lungs
the claimant	at-Kentens low	Aug 1861 - 187 - 1 - Com It
fully, but as compactly as possible.		
hossinie.		1 - Was Fur longhed, remaind
		5-to Regs - : wow light -
	· Oluly & muste	Test our-aview Places -
	Hos had on anen	ye one attack pulye-
	losing nos- mon	tune two toble foreful
	·	ly lopen he has colds ex
	Sectorales blow	
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
nan di		<u>.</u>
Here give a full symptom	The examination reveals the following	objective facts in support of his statements:
full symptom picture of the case, embra-	The fine duline	so in legs lung through
cing all the	and Inter	Despirating mumu
rational signs,butcon- fining it to	Has slight - Whe	tropley & Restalis
the present condition of the claimant.	bellows min	men of hums
mo cratinan #	Harris de la laction	The to consultate the
		S y Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z
		·
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	From the existing condition and the his	story of this claimant, as stated by himself, it is, in our judg-
		pility was incurred in the service as he claims, and thet it has
•	not been accommended on analogued by visious	habits. He is, in our opinion, entitled to a
Here give ra- ting for each cause of disa-		
bility, and		for that caused
gregate.	Dy, and	for that caused by,
	*See the back.	
	See the back.	01151151
	, - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Davie Mcaril Soin BOURD
		Davie McWell, Sec'y, BOARD.
	1	

G Moranford, Treas.,

Aute of Form & South Claim of J.P. Seffer Cong This asil Co F 3rd Sorna Val Carl Cor 526877 Turoually appeared before me Charles ? Sippel Clubb of the Dest Court in cull for the Frinty went State afters will Capt Bot Cozil age 53 years Post office adduces Hayfield Jefferson Conty Lorrange Who Henry deals from Sey in relation to the Charles of LR Miller sell Mar I was Capt of Co F Fred Ama Int. cimiled with the Simil XXC. Milesell While he was a miember of Saut Coff Brd Kona Val Cast and that during The Summer of 1862 said J. R. Miksell was sick with disease of the lungs and so low with said disease that I had his discharge made out and partially approved, when he began to recover and his discharge was withstrasson. I frequently heard him complain of his lings during the remainde of his term of service B. J. Crail Suches cribed and Swom to by 13 H brail before The this Boday of December 1884 Show no Sutrest in this, Claim Char PSippel Click Dick Comb

*>	
T- A-0 - 3-3 A-13-3-	
Prosecution.	est in said case, and is not concerned in its
Attest, when the affiant signs BY MARK, two persons.	Signature of Affiant,
	Bengamin & Gudgell
1	
State of Jova,	County of Sefferson, ss:
Sworn to and subscribed before me	, this day; by the gbove-named affiant and L
	affiant, and acquainted him with its contents rtify that I am in nowise interested in said
The state of the s	n; and that said affiant is personally known d so reputed in the community in which he
resides.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal, t	this 12 day of march 1895 -
10	My Long
CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR OF	uted until the testimony embodies led for by Order 229.
L. S.	Clirk Dist Court
	(Official obaracter.)
Beet. Vols.	To T
386 16 AFFIDAY "" CALL	all classes of test physicians, and
RAL AFFIDAY CLAIM OF CLA	Town Physical Company of the Company
L AF CLAIM OF 3" V TO	RE to be used for officers, commedes, M. H. H.
RAL RAL	M. Atto
	No.
	ăă îsă Yl II
9	

GENERAL	AFFIDAVIT.
State of Lowa . Co	ounty of efferion ss:
SEATTLE TO THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF THE	
In the matter of Pension Inve	Alid Claim Certificate No. 304, 168 (18 88)
Personally came before me, a Clerk	out bout in and for the aforesaid 1019
County and State, Burjannin 7	Sudgell, aged 60 years,
a citizen of Affront (Name of witness	County of Laura, State
	ne to be reputable and entitled to credit and
who, being duly sworn, declares in relation to	the aforesaid case as follows:
Al Cine Personally agrainfed	
and whouse him diner to at a	
	ril 1868 & no che word left
	meseico mo in the annues
	I she Contracted Cronick_
Manager and the second of the	the from Lon manufain
case, nor am I concorned in its prosecution;	and that said affeat is personally known as the semantic of 1969
	at qually of sings
alachama in the of ming	
APPENDING LINE AND AND AND THE PROPERTY OF THE	due de la
・ のでは、	chim eler ainte and
	in seeal and les Woods
THE PURITY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE P	y & dond no Who chas
Bin chip latty since.	
	The same I was not aided of
Homefled or did I use on	
forme ha frepard or	stated by any other
Person not attached	as on exchait to this
Testimony. Dengan	in F-budgell "
A Designation of the Section of the Confession o	
15.00 - 10.00	j
	2
	12/

GENERAL AFFIDAVÎT.

Sta	te of Iowa, County	of Jefferson, ss:	
In th	e mutter of Carriso	1 Joseph R Mike well	<u></u>
1	w H Brel R	eft from rol Carly	
ON-1	THIS 15 day of Decl	A. D. 1894 personally appeared before m	e,
a C	to ten testics in a	nd for the said County, duly authorized to admir	n-
ister (oaths. Kickard	Sulyell aged 37 year	·s.
a res	ideat of Fig. L'el	in the County of Jefferson, and State	of
Lowa	whose postoffice poddress is	Hou Lile La well know	v)
		to credit, and who, being duly sworn, declares	
	ion to aforesaid case as follow	8:	
	WAS WELL AND INTIGATED	F CO; F, SKD, KEGT TOWA VOL, CAVLY AND ACQUAINTED WITH THE CLAIMART JACOB K.) -
	WIRESELL WHILE IN THE	SERVICE, THAT ON THE MARCH FROM PIL	.o T
ar god Armon	CHRONIC DIARROEA CAUSI	ARK, CLAIMANT HAD A SEVER SPELL OF FROM BAD FOOD AND WATER, AND WAS OFF	۱ : ا د
	TY ON ACCOUNT OF SAID	DISABILITY FOR SOME TIME. ALOS AT GRAV	/ E Ly
e e e e La destración de la destrucción de la Republicación de la destrucción de la	SPRINGS ALA- SAID CLA AND WAS OFF BUTY FOR S	THAN INCUURATED KHEUMATISM FROM EXPOSUR	
4 4 4 4	PHIS TEN- ALSO CLAIMAN	INCURRED MALARIAL POISHING AT THE SAL	ı E
	PLACE GRAVELY SPRINGS	ALA- AND DURING THE REMAINDER OF HIS	TEK
400	1 KNOW THESE FACTS FRO	F AND ON DUTY BUT NO TIME A WELL MAM HAVING BEEN IN THE SAME CO, AND REGA	in,
. !	WITH THE CLAIMANT AND	SEENING HIM MOST EVERY DAY, AND DELING	i in
÷ ,	THE SAME MESS WITH HI	M ALL OF THE TIME ABOVE STATED,	
		IS STATEMENT WAS TYPE WINTTEN IN MY PR	
April -	TOTAL NOT USE AND PRIN	KAL STATEMENTS MADE AT THE TIME, AND T TED ON WACHTEN STATEMENT OR RECITAL PR	'H'AT
	ARED BY ANY ONE,	in'	, L F ~
an			
400	•		
	•		
N. e	0		
		• •	
	7.		
	SET CONTRACTOR CONTRAC	The same of the sa	
		terest in said case and I am not concerned in	
		toment was type written in my prosence and fro The Novary who reduced this statement to typ	
		ny orat statement then mude on thisday	
******	189to		
Iowa	e, and that I did not use any 1	vritten or printed statement or recital, prepared	-67 *
	sted by any other person.	^	
		Richard Gudnes	Q

		GENERA	AL AFFII	DAVIT.	ملأ
54	State of Io	wa, County	of Jefferson, s		
	In the matter of	filando		sell of	Oom-
	pany ()	(1) 371 Veg	1. Form Vol	7-	7.7.0
U	ON THIS Y		A. D. 189 44.		
* ************************************	ister oaths.		Gulyell	aged.	ميت او
	•	Faifile	/	ounty of Jefferson, o	
		^	Haufie	<i>a</i> : //	-
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•	utable and entitled resaid case, as follor	l to credit, and who	, being duly sworn	, declares in
	THAT	I WAS A MEMBER	OF CO; F. SRD, A Y ACQUAINTED WIT	•	
••	MIKESE	LL WHILE IN THE	SERVICE, THAT	ON THE MARCH	FROM PILOT
			K ARK, CLAIMANT E FROM BAD FOOD		
			DISABILITY FOR AIMAN INCURRED		
	AND WA	S OFF DUTY FOR	SOME TIME OF ADO	OUNT OF RHEUMA	TIM AT MEM
	PLAC E	CRAVELY SPRIMES	ALA- AND BURIN	IG THE REMAINDE	R OF HIS TE
			FF AND ON BUTY ON HAVING BEEK	•	•
			ID BEEING HIM MOS	•	
	1 FUTH	ER STATE THAT T			
	NCE AN	ID FORM MY OWN O	HIS STATEMENT WARRAL STATEMENTS NIED OR WRITTEN	MADE AT THE TI	ME, AND THAT
	NCE AN	ID FORM MY OWN O Not use and Pri	RRAL STATEMENTS	MADE AT THE TI	ME, AND THAT
* 4	NCE AN	ID FORM MY OWN O Not use and Pri	RRAL STATEMENTS	MADE AT THE TI	ME, AND THAT
	NCE AN	ID FORM MY OWN O Not use and Pri	RRAL STATEMENTS	MADE AT THE TI	ME, AND THAT
******	NCE AN	ID FORM MY OWN O Not use and Pri	RRAL STATEMENTS	MADE AT THE TI	ME, AND THAT
	NCE AN	ID FORM MY OWN O Not use and Pri	RRAL STATEMENTS	MADE AT THE TI	ME, AND THAT
	NCE AN	ID FORM MY OWN O Not use and Pri	RRAL STATEMENTS	MADE AT THE TI	ME, AND THAT
	NCE AN	ID FORM MY OWN O Not use and Pri	RRAL STATEMENTS	MADE AT THE TI	ME, AND THAT
	NCE AN	ID FORM MY OWN O Not use and Pri	RRAL STATEMENTS	MADE AT THE TI	ME, AND THAT
	NCE AN	ID FORM MY OWN O Not use and Pri	RRAL STATEMENTS	MADE AT THE TI	ME, AND THAT
	NCE AN I DID ARÆD E	ID FORM MY OWN O NOT USE AND PRI SY ANY ONE,	RRAL STATEMENTS NTED OR WRITTEN	MADE AT THE TI STATEMENT OR R	ME, AND THATECITAL PREP
	NCE AN I DID ARÆD E	ID FORM MY OWN ON NOT USE AND PRISY ANY ONE, are that I have no is	RRAL STATEMENTS NTED OR WRITTEN	MADE AT THE TI STATEMENT OR R	ME, AND THATECITAL PREP
	I DID ARÆD E L further deck prosecution. I my own oral-	ID FORM MY OWN ON NOT USE AND PRISY ANY ONE, are that I have no is certify that this state to local arction, made to local arctical arc	nterest in said case atement was tupe-wite the Notary who	and I am not contitten in my preserveduced this states	cerned in its
	I DID ARÆD E L further deck prosecution. I my own oral-	ID FORM MY OWN ON NOT USE AND PRISY ANY ONE, are that I have no is certify that this state to local arction, made to local arctical arc	nterest in said case	and I am not contitten in my preserveduced this states	cerned in its
	I DID ARÆD E L further decke prosecution. I my own crab- writing in my	id form my own on not use and prise and one, are that I have no in the continuous states and the continuous co	nterest in said case atement was tupe-wite the Notary who may or al statement to	and I am not convicten in my preserveduced this states when made on this	cerned in its ceand from ment to type-
	I DID ARÆD E L further decke prosecution. I my own crab- writing in my	id form my own on not use and prise and one, are that I have no in the continuous states and the continuous co	nterest in said case atement was tupe-wite the Notary who my or al statement to the witten or printed s	and I am not convicten in my preservition made in this states when made in this states with the states with th	cerned in its ceand from nent to type-
	I DID ARÆD E L further decke prosecution. I my own crab- writing in my	not use and Prisy Any One, are that I have no is certify that this state to be a presence, and from 189 to	nterest in said case atement was tupe-wite the Notary who my or al statement to the witten or printed s	and I am not convicten in my preserveduced this states when made on this	cerned in its ceand from nent to type-

y I

1883

day of

>	AFFIDAVIT+OF+NEIGHBORS.₩-
STATE of	Some 1
COUNTYO	refferen Sin the matter of the claim of It Mikesell
0	Late Company of the 3 Regiment Lower
The St.	Carl Vols., Personally came before me a Eluk Dist Cour
	in and for said County and State H I Culturgore who being
100	duly sworn Jays that his Post-Office address it Town of Bushing low
	County of Lefferson State of Jones anktlat his age
	is 480 years and is by occupation a Aforgy of Luc That he has been well and personally acquainted with I Resell
ATTEMPTON CO.	above named since his return from the army, from some time in the month of
3-56	18 to some time in the month of18 and dur-
6 4 miles	ing said period has had continuous personal Knowledge of his health and Physic-
I de la company	al condition, that during all the period covered by this amidavit he has been dis
	abled with Toensony en lie Jung
	as he claimed and as affiant befleves so that he was not able to perform as much labor as an ordinary able bodied man, but that on the contrary doring the period
1300	covered by this affidavit, he was confined to his bed at least of his time gach year, and was entirely disabled for ordinary manuel lafor at least
	of the time each year, and that, taking the time from month to
	month and year to year, for the period covered by this affidavit, he did not and
	could not do or perform to exceed 2 as much Manuel Labor as an ordinary able bodied man, that he was not, to affiants knowledge, afflicted with any
7	other disability save the above recited, at any time during the period covered by this affidavit. Affiant further declares in reference to said soldiers condition dur-
	ing the period covered by this affidavit, as follows:
ly his condition du	
the period covered this affidavit, going show to what exten	to compew mar he was het the
was disabled for ord ry Manuel Labor, s	line cole to bustone more column and
clear and full as	
facts warrant.	That during the period covered by this affiduvit, said soldier was by occupation a
10034	that he always sustained a good reputation for truth and veracity, was a man of good moral character, and did not aggravate, increase or prolong his disability b, Intemperance or other bad habits. That these statements are
Asset Services	based upon affiants personal knowledge, and that affiant's means of having personal knowledge of these things was as follows:
(Read carefully state definitely all means of Personal ki	and healined mith The abount of
Tedge, if he worked you or lived in the s	with the bance of the same of the
house, state from v	But the full fine will be the from
from him, about how ten you saw him an	and hufflevile and hus morted for the
that would go to a probable Personal k	now frequently fineeris believe from the
ledge on your par his condition during period covered by	allellore storet was a histable to done full deep
gfildavit.)	the first the control of the control
The second secon	ship the prosecution of this claim.
plainly.)	Witness' signature
Allega Valder	Subscribed and sworn to by the above named affiant before me and I certify that
	the contents of the forgoing affidavit was fully made known and explained to affiant and each of the blank spaces carefully filled before signing or
	swearing and that affiant is a credible person and so seputed in the community in which he resides, and that I have no interest and am not concerned in
	the prosecution of this claim. (1 , Q , 1)
(Seal)	NOTE: This should be sworn to before a Clerk of the Court, a Soury Public or Justice of the Peace, if be-
	NOTE: This should be sworn to before a Clerk of the Court, a Notary Public or Justice of the Peace, if before a Notary or Justice, the Clerk of Court must add his Certificate of Character on the back hereof and not on a slip of paper.
2000年1月1日 日本の	

Above sworn to on the

EIGHBOREOR CITI For the testimony of employes, or near neighbors, or fellow workmen, of soldier who have known him since his discharge and return from the army. The witness should prepare this affidavit in his own handwriting; if he can not do so, have it done by the officer before whom he executes the same. State of _, County of MATTER OF the Original Invalid Pension Claim No. Regiment, 30 La leal Vols. Company. Die .89 , personally appeared $\frac{.0}{.0}$ day of and for the aforesaid County, before me, a duly authorized to administer oaths, years, whose Post Office address is aged County. State of and who, being duly sworn declares in relation to aforesaid case as follows: That he is well and personally acquainted with the above named plaimant, and has years from $18\cancel{\bigcirc}$ to $18\cancel{\delta}$ been personally acquainted with him about_ and that on his discharge from the army in 1805 he was suffering from NOTE. Bead Carefully. The witness must state whether he was the employer or was employed by claimant, or is a fellow workman, or is a fellow workman, or is a meighbor of claimant, showing what was his physical condition from disability, for which pension is claimed, NAMING THE DISABILITY at the date of his first acquaint, or at the date of his discharge from the service, and what it has been EACH XEAR SINCE to the present time, and to present time, and to what extent he has what extent he has been incapacitated from earning a living by manual labor, and the extent of which is a lity, whother one-fourth, one-third, The Above disabilities affect in the following manner Interested in staid or so, not Pull I ម៉ូម៉ីនីបទនេសក្ស ប្រា personal knowlege. at 1860, 20 to the Woods Exilogs, in promy the wires The above affidavit is from personal knowledge, and that he has no

interest in said claim.

(If Affiant signs by mark, two witnesses who can write sign here.)

gigadaya

(Signature of Affiant.)

Return to do fas no interest in said case, and in not concerned Me further declares that in its prosecution. , County of Wapelle State of 2 cours Sworn to and subscribed before me this day by the above-named affiant, and I certify, that I read said affidavit to said affiant, including the words. added, and acquainted with its erased and the wordscontents before he executed the same. I further certify that I am in nowise interested in said case, nor am I concerned in its prosecution; and that said affiant is Amount should be in handwriting of officer. Witness my hand and official seal this /9" day of [L.S.] Is your Certificate on file in Pension Bureau? Answer...

his Clinkenbeand

- Ottimura Down Robert-

NEIGHBOR OR CITIZEN'S AFFIDAVIT.

his discharge and The witness sh	ony of employes, or near neighbors, or return from the army, could prepare this affidavit in his own in he executes the same.	Part .	- 10
State of	Anna , Coun	ty of Jefferson	, ss: = = =
IN THE M	Company,	alid Pension Claim No	e - 00
ON THIS_	0	A. D. 189∠, pers	
Service Control of the Control of th	Clerk of the Dish		foresaid County,
duly authorize	d to administer oaths,	. J. apline	
//	years, whose Post Office addre	-0	
duly sworp, de	clares in relation to aforesaid well and personally acquainte	case as follows:	
been personal	ly acquainted with him abou	t 10 years from 180	5 to 189/,
and that on hi	s discharge from the army in	1805 he was suffering from	7
	Quario XI	errivea. The	www. 5
	auf Mento	or al Const	aucoun
	Mud Man 8	Name the Ojsability.)	(
	suffer au	Comple	
NOTE.	salida disa	beleting at	vanves
Read Carefully. The witness must state whether he		ing all to	tere "
was the employer	mars	Kelow there	٠ -
claimant, or is a fellow workinan, or neighbor of claim- ant, showing what	voteto oven	internati	,
was his physical con- dition from disabil- ity, for which pen-	acquaintai	ce and hear	rueg
sion is claimed, NAMING THE DIS- ABILITY at the date	him comp	lain -	
of his first acquaint- ance with claimant, or at the date of his			27 Olya
discharge from the service, and what it has been EACH	Communication to a particular	Police an organization	
YEAR SINCE to the present time, and to what extent he has	The Coston of the	Sant Architec 251	0
been incapacitated from earning a liv- ing by manual labor.	The above disabilities affect	in the following manner	n 3
and the extent of such inability, whether one-fourth,	my pung	on he is fr	elly 3
one-third, one-half or three-fourths, and that he knows	- gumi	work desab	
the above facts from personal knowlege.	Company and the second		V
direct of	The money	GW 328	#74:4, 1 <u>9</u>
000	chique que notificar		
18:3	The above affidavit is from	personal knowledge and	that he has no
gapec	interest in said claim.		that he has ho
Deste o	<u> </u>	ANI	1 221 0

CITIZEN'S AFFIDAVIT

a discharge and re	turn from the army	davit in his own hand		who have known him t do so, have it done	(W) 1/2
state of 6	Inva	, County	of Jeffer	on , 88:	
IN THE MA	/ 4	Table 10 Table 10	· ×1	To	
37	H	Company,	Regime	nt Jora Gav	Vols.
ON THIS_				, personally appe	
				or the aforesaid Co	unty,
		oaths, Jeva			
ged 49 y	ears, whose Pos	t Office address is	5 Fount	ald	
				and who,	being
uly sworn dec That he is w	larés in relation ell and persona	n to aforesaid case ally acquainted wi	e as follows; ith the above na	med glaimant, and	d has
		th him about			<u>/</u> ,
nd that on his	discharge from	the army in 1800	She was sufferinge, mark out these lin	ng from	
	, Chry	nie Du	arrhora	Meenat	en
	un u	ualaria	l Poese	ouring a	0
	has c	viliu	the Disability)	seffer	
	aur c	omples	in of	said.	
NOTE.	thear	Ciliti a	1 class	rous	
Read Carefully.	Time	12-		11.	
tate whether he was the employer or was employed by	Mus -	- OK	7	- mese	
dalmant, or is a	10+	1	1-1	- cure	Secretary.
eighbor of claim- nt, showing what rashis physical con-	ques	grown,	milia.	ali	DIC.
ition from disabil-	negu	anvan	ce au	d neanu	4
ion is claimed, AMING THE DIS- BILITY at the date	min c	ompla	in	.0	d 8
f his first acquaint- nce with claimant,			- 2	8)	
r at the date of his ischarge from the	Twice of the	THE RESERVE	All in Self-tull, "		G
ervice, and what it as been EACH EAR SINCE to the	93		0.0		
resent time, and to	m 1 1		Agen	.0-	
AND ANY WIND TO TELL !-	Alexander disable	ilities affect in th	e following mann	ier: ou	
E DY MANUALIABOT.		_ '	1	//	
nd the extent of uch inability,	ing of	Syria.	luis	July	
nd the extent of ueh inability, hother one-fourth, ne-third, one-half	Otten	fourth	lu is disas	fully fled	e p
nd the extent of uch inability, hother one-fourth, ne-third, one-half r three-fourths, and that he knows he above facts from -	Other	Jour lls	lu is . disa	fully fled 5	
nd the extent of uch inability, hother one-fourth, ne-third, one-half r three-fourths, and that he knows he above facts from -	Otten	Jourth.	lu is . disa	fully fled 5	
nd the extent of uch inability, hother one-fourth, ne-third, one-half r three-fourths, and that he knows he above facts from ersonal knowlege.	The Actor	Sourlle.	lu is disai	fully led 5	iia Milamad
nd the extent of uch inability, hether one-fourth, ne-third, one-half r three-fourths, nd that he knows he above facts from ersonal knowlege.	energy of the series of the se		lu is . disai	fully fled and the state of the	
anset me	The above affide	avit is from pers	du is desar		
nd the extent of uch in a bility, the there one-fourth, ne-third, one-half r three fourths, and that he knows he above facts from ersonal knowlege.	nging iyo wolg	avit is from pers	du is disair	00 000	
nd the extent of uch in a bility, the there one-fourth, ne-third, one-half r three fourths, and that he knows he above facts from ersonal knowlege.	The above affide	avit is from pers	du is disai	00 000	

General Ceffidavitt State of Down Coulity of Jefferson: 55 In matter of Pension Incaled Claim Certificate No 306-165 Of Jacob R Mikesell Co. F. 3 Cavabry Regt Down Volunteers. Tersonally Came before said County and State BM Mikesell aged 52 years a citizen of Fairfield County If defferson and State of Jowa Well known to the to be a reputable and entitled to credit and who being duly sworn declares in relation to the aporesaid Case as follows That he has known Jacob R Mikesell during all he years since the war about about the year 1865 He has been an moralied during all the Years since he came home and has been mable to perform manual labor nearly the entire ine He has been afflicted with Rheumatism Chronic Dearrheon and malarial poison he has not been able to perform manual abor the greater part of the time since I have known him should say over one half of his Time from those diseases above min ioned be was treated for those deseases by Drs Milligan. Clark and Steel of Fuirfield fow afficient was prepared in my presence and only from my oral statement and that in making the Dame I did not use any printed or Written statement. and he further declares he has no to prosecution 29 18 the Healt

General Officavitt State of Down Jefferson County 35. In the matter of Tension Invalid Claim Certifi-Cate No 306-165 of Jacob & Mikisell Co F 3 Regt Sowa Cavabry, Tersonelly Came before a Justice of the Peace in and for the aforesaid County and State John T'Exline agul 51 years a Cetizen of Fairfield County of Jefferson State will known to me to be reputable and entitled to Credit and who being duly sworn declares in relation to the aforesaid Case as follows I have known Jacob R. Miksell all the years Since 1883. He has been our nevaled unable to perfin Monumal labor the greater part of the time since Shave knowhim to the extent of one half or mure from the cause of Rheumatian Chamie Diarehea Milalarea Paisan This & know by heing Beasuncelly Intimate with him during all The years Since 1883, I also know he was treated by Es Milliken Since dead for for Said Disabilities The above affectourit was Prepared by We without song any farmolec as help from any one and from Drug own Rersand Knowledge of Sithe case given this you day of OFFICE September 1897

DECLARATION FOR PENSION.

THE PENSION CERTIFICATE SHOULD NOT BE FORWARDED WITH THE APPLICATION.	
State of State of County of Jeffers , 88:	
On this / May of Oel , A. D. one thousand nine handred and Itralie, personall	y
appeared before me, a Potary Poblic in and by Jefferson Co. lowa within and for the county and State aforesaid	1,
becase Mekele who, being duly sworn according to law, declares that he is 75	
years of age, and a resident of FAIRFYEDD 10WA , county of	,
and that he is the identical person who was process at families	,0
freak Medel under the name of the at the fill of the	
(basis of day of Chrysist, 1861, 18 a (Alexander, in I del	non.com
(Here stop rank and company or regiment in the Army, or vessels if in the Navy.)	
in the service of the United States, in the (State name of war, Civil or Mexican.) war, and was HONORABLY DISCHARGE	ZD .
or at Colomba Sa , on the day of anyul , 1860	-
That he also served (Here give a complete statement of all other services, if any.)	
S	
That he was not employed in the military or naval service of the United States otherwise than as stated above. That his person	nol .
description at yellistment was as follows: Bright, A feet 7 inches; complexion, 7; color	
o eyes, The prolor of hat light; that his occupation was the supplements; that he	10
I was born september 129, 1837, at Mehel les Opi	
That his jeveral places of residence since leaving the service have been as follows:	
(State date of each change, as nearly as possible.)	
0	
That he is a pensioner under certificate No. 3061/68 That he has applied for pension under original ways.	inl
That he makes this declaration for the purpose of being placed on the pension roll of the United States under the provisions	of
the act of May 11, 1912. That h@post-office address is FAIRFIELD - 10WA , county of Section 1915.	
O State of January	
O State of H. B. Rellner Que of Pt Milandia Control Basel	·n.
a (2) Waller	V
SUBSCRIBED and sworn to before me this	
applicant before swearing, including the words	ne
0 [I. s.] erased, and the words 2 2 2cc add	ed;
and that I knyean interest, director indirect in the prosecution of his claim.	
a win awn a figures	
a Company on A Manager of Services of the Serv	
(Omclai character.)	11 70

201	DES MOINES AGENCY.
35	3-402.
vertificate No. 316/	bureau of pensions,
Grr:	Washington, D. C., January 15, 1898
	the pension agent the executed voucher for your new ease favor me by returning this circular to him wit s enumerated below. Very respectfully,
***************************************	Mchaybrand, Commissioner of Pensions.
Answer. Mas J	If so, please state your wife's full name and her maiden name. Ithe Hikesell. Tothie States
^	1860 Van Buren Co Jana Squire
MARCHA CONTRACTOR	usly married? If so, please state the name of your former wife and t

Date of reply, JUL 4 - 1898

Reg. Ret. for Jan. and Feb. "64 do not report him absent Moderal Jecards, (1.3, (incomfelder) Nature of Sickness, except as Shown by report was geanted or Extended, not on file. surfacing Relieved are not out fild,

8268

Mar Department,

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE,

Washington, June 4 , 1885.

Respectfully returned to the Commissioner of Pensions. Jacob R. Mikeull , a Porrate of Company 4. 3rd Regiment Lowa bar. Volunteers, was enrolled on the 4" day of September, 1861, at Houfiele (3yrs), and is reported: On pole from enrollment to Och 3//61, Jusent. Hov. and Dec. "61 absent on Surgeous Certificate. Same seport for Jan and Fet. 162. March and apr. "62 Junet. Same refirst to aug. 31/62. Sept and October "62, about sich in hospital of Mexico, Mr. Mov. and Dec. "62 absent wich at Rolla Mo. Jan. mid Feb. "63 Justent. Same report to Dec. 31/63. Jan. and Astily notion fier. Runderted as a Vite Vol. Jan. 1/64, at Little Rock, Och. Much and april 164 present. Some report to June 30/65 - Mustwell Out with Go. in Muster Out Role Caled aug. 9/65 at allanta, Sa. Reg. Ret. for How. 61 reports him absent on furlough extended IS. from nov. 25/6/ to Jan. 18/62 at Jefferson be Ja.

Thumas Marce

y first of Minute General.

5.0 64.00

CON	0 3—1081
1	PENSIONER DROPPED
DEP	PARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
eled.	BUREAU OF PENSIONS
Can	DEC 19 1918, 191
Certific	rate No. 306. 168
Class	ACT OF MAY 11, 1912
3.	mark R. Milsesell
Service	73 Jours Car
The Con	nmissioner of Pensions.
2	ve the honor to report that the name of
8	to to 007.4 1.
	s day been drepped from the roll be-
	OB R.MIKESELL, FAIRFIELD, IOWA.
	06168
Verg	y respectfully,
4	M.H. Lawfleel. Chief, Finance Division.

NOTE.—Every name dropped to be thus reported at once, and when cause of dropping is death, state date of death when known.

6-220

7

Ab 18	Cav.	lowa.
Jacob C	1. M	(Karli)
anh, co F.	€. Reg't	Iowa Cavalry.
Age. 25 years.		
Appears on Co. M	_	,
Seoffuk Su	<u>wa! ,G</u>	50.1.J., 186 4.
Muster-out to date		, 186 .
Last paid to		, 186 .
Nothing account:		·
Last settled, 18	6 ; drawn s	since \$100
Due soldier \$ 100	; due U. S.	\$100
Am't for cloth'g in kind	l or money a	dv'd \$100
Due U. S. for arms, e	quipments,	&c., \$100
Bounty paid \$ī	<u>∞</u> ; due \$	100
Valuation of horse, \$	100	
Valuation of horse equi	pments, \$	
Remarks: Il	elisted.	asia
Vet Vob. De		
_		
look mark:		
G	326	

(861)

Mo 3 Cav. Iowa.
Jacob R. Miksell
Co. F, 3 Reg't Iowa Cavalry.
Appears on
Company Muster Roll
for Mich v Apr., 1865.
Joined for duty and enrolled:
When Jan. 1. , 1864.* Where Little Rock *
Period
Present or absent. Present or absent or
Stoppage, \$ 100 for
Due Gov't \$ 100 for
Valuation of horse, \$
Valuation of horse equipments, \$
Remarks: UE/
• A See enrollment on card from muster-in roll.
Book mark:
Staller

Mo	3 Ca	v. I	owa.
Jacor	! R. N	loikses	
[N, C	Co.f., 3 Reg't	Iowa Cav	alry.
lge 25 ye lppears on	ars. Co. Muster-or	nt Roll,	dated
/	la, la,		
Nuster-out to		Ang. 9	
ast paid to		Oct. 31	., 1864.
lothing accou	mt:	 	
Last settled	,186 ; d	rawn since (100
Due soldier \$	<u>100</u> ; du	ie U.S. \$	12 100
Am't for clot	h'g in kind or mo	oney adv'd	100
Due U.S. for	r arms, equipmer	nts, &c., \$	8 100
Bounty paid	\$ <i>/40</i> 100; d	ue \$ 240	100
	horse, \$		
Valuation of	horse equipmen	ts, \$	100
Remarks:	Western	m.	
		·	
			
;			
······································			
Book mark:			
	0,-	(-0	

A continue of the continue of
M / 3 Cav. Iowa.
Vacob R./ ikesell
, Co. J., 3 Reg't Iowa Cavalry.
Appears on
Company Descriptive Book
of the organization named above.
DESCRIPTION.
Ageyears; heightfeetinches.
Complexion Auu
Where born of Well to Ohio
Occupation farmur
ENLISTMENT.
When 1864.
Where William
By whom y'rs.
Remarks. Oli a mal inhammh
·
British Salah Carlot Salah
0-61/0

Co. F, 3 Reg't Iowa Cavalry. Larris, Co. F, 3 Reg't Iowa Cavalry. Appears on Appears on Company Muster Roll Company Muster Roll Joined for duty and enrolled: Joined for duty and enrolled: L'alle Bock . Period _____ years.* Period ______ years.* Present or absent Present or absent... Stoppage, \$ ________ 100 for ______ Stoppage, \$ 100 for Due Gov't \$ 100 for_____ Due Gov't \$...... 100 for Valuation of horse, \$ ______100 Valuation of horse, \$ 100 Valuation of horse equipments, \$......100 Valuation of horse equipments, \$......100 Remarks: *As See enrollment on card from muster-in roll. *See enrollment on card from muster-in roll.

Jus.	e l	R.,	Meis	lowa.
Appears o				•
	Con	npany	Muster 1	Roll
for	22	гау	o Jen	nd, 1860
Joined for	duty a	and enrol	led:	
When				, 18624
Where	La.	ttle	Nos	R
Period	v2	years.*		
Present or	absen	t	heres	-t.d
Stoppage,	\$	100	for	
Due Gov't	\$	100	for	
Valuation	of ho	rse, \$	100	
		10.00		100
Remarks:	******		ELENO	asser
	.,			
• #9 See en	rollment	t on eard fre	om muster-in	rolj.
Book mar	k:	**	*****	
		4	0,-	

3 Cav. lowa.	
Jacob B. K. Bilants.	
Month, Co. F, 3 Reg't Iowa Cavalry.	
Appears on	1
Company Muster Roll	
for Mar & apent, 186 4	
Joined for duty and enrolled:	1
When Janey 1", 186	
Where dutte Gock Ont	1
Period	
Present or absent Quesinf	
Stoppage, \$foo for	l
Due Gov't \$ 100 for	
Valuation of horse, \$	
Valuation of horse equipments, \$	
Remarks: O'unished home	
I equipments to Jany 10, 1864	
Bounty due 150.	
FROM SECOND AUDITOR'S ROLL.	
*See enrollment on card from muster-in roll.	
Book mark:	
9996	

Mo 3 Cav. Iowa.				
Saroh G. Miles B.				
Appears on Co. F, 3 Reg't Iowa Cavalry.				
Company Muster_Roll				
for May and June, 1864				
Joined for duty and enrolled:				
When Jany ", 186				
Where Suttle Poet Ant				
Period				
Present or absent. Quant.				
Stoppage, \$				
Due Gov't \$ 100 for				
Valuation of horse, \$				
Valuation of horse equipments, \$				
Remarks:				
<i>y</i>				
*See enrollment on card from muster-in roll.				
Book mark:				
93. Count				

6 3 Cav. Iowa.
Jacob R. Maikell
Co. F, 3 Reg't Iowa Cavalry.
Appears on Company Muster Roll
for 100 " Dec , 1864.
Joined for duty and enrolled:
When fan, 1, 1864* Where Little Rock *
Where drittle Rock *
Period . L. years.*
Present or absent Gusent-
Stoppage, \$
Due Gov't \$ 100 for
Valuation of horse, \$
Valuation of horse equipments, \$
Remarks:
**See enrollment on card from muster-in roll. Book mark:
DOOK Mark:

M	3 Cav.	Iowa.	
1	bR Me		
Pa1-,	Co. F, 3 Reg't Iow	a Cavalry.	
Appears on			
	apany Muster B		
for	ray + Ju	186 3	
Joined for duty a			
When	Dep 4 infiled	, 186 /.*	
Where Ja	ufied	*	
Period	years.*		
Present or absen	Brese	ut	
Stoppage, \$	100 for	•••••	
Due Gov't \$	i00 for		
Valuation of ho	rse, \$ 100		
Valuation of ho	rse equipments, Ş.	100	
Remarks:			
	·		
*43 See enrollment on card from muster-in roll.			
Book mark:			
	Hurf	<u> </u>	

M 3 Cav. Iowa.
Jacob R Mikesell
Pul-, Co. F, 3 Reg't Iowa Cavalry.
Appears on
Company Muster Roll
for Dip & Oct , 1863
Joined for duty and enrolled:
When Def 4, 186 ?* Where Faiffield da *
Where Faufield du *
Period years.*
Present or absent Sumb
Stoppage, \$ 100 for
Due Gov't \$ 100 for
Valuation of horse, \$
Valuation of horse equipments, \$
Remarks: Furnisher his
own horse o Eggip.
Since July 15/63
**See enrollment on eard from muster-in roll.
Book mark:
Snap's
(858c) Coperial.

M. 3 Cav. Iowa.	
Jacob It Mikesell	
Tent., Co. 6, S Reg't Iowa Cavalry.	
Age Dyears.	-
Appears on a	A
Detachment Muster-out Roll	
of the organization named above. Roll dated	C
Sheokuk dawa, Hel. / 1864.	2
Muster-out to date Olf. /, 1864.	١,
Last paid to <i>O.C.</i> 3/, 1863.	١,
Clothing account:	ן
Last settled LLL 2862; drawn since \$43.100	
Due soldier \$	(
Am't for cloth'g in kind or money adv'd \$]
Due U. S. for arms, equipments, &c., \$]
Bounty paid \$	
Valuation of horse, \$100	
Valuation of horse equipments, \$100	
Remarks wish hy sister of tremlist-	
ment as Olet Old feer G. Olus 191	
Mar Deft Answished horse	
Lequipments to Can: 10/6/4,	
Book mark:	:
DØ V . 4	
OB Junily	

1 3 Cav. Iowa.
Jacob R. Mikesell
Priv., Co. J., 3 Reg't Iowa Cavalry.
Appears on M. and D. Roll of Veteran Volunteers
of the organization named above. Roll dated
Scalul Ima Tet 1, 1864.
When enlisted Jany 1, 1864.
When mustered in Jany 1, 1864.
Bounty paid \$
Company to which assigned
Valuation of horse, \$
Valuation of horse equipments, \$
Remarks: \$ 13. advance pay
+ # 2. premium dues
Book mark:
- Valentine

M 3 Cav. Iowa.
(770 3 000. (2002)
Jacob R mikesell
Put-, Co. 7, 3 Reg't Iowa Cavalry.
Appears on Special Muster Roll
tor
Present or absent Present
Stoppage, \$
Due Gov't, \$ for
Valuation of horse, \$
Valuation of horse equipments, \$
Remarks:

•
Book mark:
Vinale 1

M 3 Cav. Iowa.	
Jacob R Millerell,	=
Co. F, 3 Reg't Iowa Cavalry.	
Appears on	A
Company Muster Roll	
for Marrole, 1863.	fo
Joined for duty and enrolled:	Jo
When Defry, 186 /.*	W
Where Fairfied *	m
Period 3 years.*	P
Present or absent Ruseuf	P
Stoppage, \$ 100 for	S
Due Gov't \$ for	מ
Valuation of horse, \$	v
Valuation of horse equipments, \$	V
Remarks: Humshis his	R
horse & Equipments	ر. ا
	-
•43-See enrollment on eard from muster-in roll.	
Book mark:	В
Ana h	-
(858c) Copyright	

.....

M 3 Cav. Iowa.
Jacob R Mikesell Puh, Co. F, 3 Reg't Iowa Cavalry.
Appears on
Company Muster Roll
for May & June, 1862.
Joined for duty and enrolled:
When Sight 4 , 186/.*
Where Fairfield *
Period3 years.*
Present or absent Present
Stoppage, \$
Due Gov't \$ 100 for
Valuation of horse, \$
Valuation of horse equipments, \$
Remarks:
* See enrollment on eard from muster-in roll.
Book mark:
(358c) Kark

16 3 Cav. 10	wa.
M Cav. 10	
Jacob R Mikes	ell
Put., Co. F, 3 Reg't Iowa Cave	alry.
Appears on	•
Company Muster Roll	
for July + chig	., 1862.
Joined for duty and enrolled:	
When Soft 4	186 .*
Where Fairfield	*
Period3 years.*	·
Present or absent. Present	
Stoppage, \$100 for	•••••
Due Gov't \$īoo for	
Valuation of horse, \$	
Valuation of horse equipments, \$	100
Remarks:	
·	
*43 See enrollment on card from muster-in roll.	
Book mark:	
-	
Kes	1/

Copyist

(858c)

911	3 Cav.	lowa.
Laco	f R' Mi	Kesell
Put,	Co. F, 3 Reg't I	owa Cavalry.
Appears on		
Co	mpany Muster	Roll
for	yax xa,	hv , 186 3
Joined for duty		
When	, Dep	∠ , 186 /.*
Where	aufrie	<i>U</i> , *
Period 3	<u>-</u>	
Present or abse	nt Pize	unb
Stoppage, \$	ioo for	
Due Gov't \$	īoo for	
Valuation of h	orse, \$100	ō
	norse equipments,	
	Lucich	
10wi /1	oner	Equip
Riner	, marc	h 1/63

• See enrollme	ent on card from muster	r-in roll.
Book mark:		<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
	Kna	
(858c)		Copyist.

m	3 Cav.	Iowa.
Jaco Put-,	& R. Mi Co. F, 3 Reg't Iowa	Cesell a Cavalry.
Appears on		
	mpany Muster R	
for <i>X</i>	av v Dic	, 1862.
Joined for duty	and enrolled:	-
When	Sept infued	, 186 /.*
Where Ju	infuld	*
Period 3	years.*	
Present or abse	nt Abser	it
Stoppage, \$	ī00 for	************
Due Gov't \$	for	
Valuation of h	orse, \$ <u>100</u>	
Valuation of l	norse equipments, \$	100
Remarks: 6	siek m	100 11-

• See enrollme	ent on card from muster-in r	
Book mark:		
	Kwapp	Connet

at Little Rock, ask,

79987195 52.-2.

Mo 3 Cav. Iowa.	M 3 Cav. Iowa.
Jacob R Mikesell OM, Co. F, 3 Reg't Iowa Cavalry. Appears on	Jacob R MKesell Pvt., Co. F, 3 Reg't Iowa Cavalry. Appears on
Company Muster Roll	Company Muster Roll
for Jan - 7eb, 1862.	for Sept a Och , 1862.
Joined for duty and enrolled:	Joined for duty and enrolled:
When Sept 4 , 186 .*	When, 186/.*
Where Fairfield *	Where Fairfield *
Period3years.*	Period3 years.*
Present or absent. Absent	Present or absent. Absent
Stoppage, \$	Stoppage, \$
Due Gov't \$	Due Gov't \$
Valuation of horse, \$100	Valuation of horse, \$
Valuation of horse equipments, \$100	Valuation of horse equipments, \$
Remarks: Abreut on Surgeris	Remarks: Siell in Kapilal
Certificate. Has received	at Mexico mo
no pay from Government	

*43 See enrollment on card from muster-in roll.	*43 See enrollment on card from muster-in roll.
Book mark:	Book mark:
Bass	(858e) Lark

16	3 Cav.	Iowa.
	a mixe	
Port, o	o. F, 3 Reg't Iow	a Cavalry.
Appears on		•
Com	pany Muster I	Roll
for Man	eli a Ajur	il, 1862
Joined for duty as	nd enrolled:	
When	Sept 4	, 186 / .*
Where 7	airfield	*
Period3 y	ears.*	
Present or absent	Prise	h
Stoppage, \$	for	
Due Gov't \$	ī00 for	
Valuation of hora	se, \$ <u>100</u>	
Valuation of hor	se equipments, \$	100
Remarks:		

**See enrollment o	on card from muster-in r	ol!.
Book mark:	•••••	
	/	Wash
(858c)	·	Cappins.

m	3 Cav.	Iowa.
Jacob R. Mikesell Pet, Co. F., 3 Reg't Iowa Cavalry.		
_	rs on Returns a	
	n furlo	
n	on, 23 Z	, Dec,
	15/6/ Jef Co Jan	ferson a.
Dec.	196]) 1625 <i>Al</i> isen	f-without
now.	leave, 862 Abserbanas 6/62	at Hosp.
1:	6/62	ince nov.
Dec.	1862 Ales	ent sick at Rolla
n	po since P63 ahren	Dec. 21/62
	Hosp, a	et Hauston
Feb. 1864	a Since	on furlough
Fel	days in I	ny seenliste
Book mark	·	(over)
	Bisho	mas

-

M 3 Cav. Iowa.		
Jacob R MKesell Port , Co. F, 3 Reg't Iowa Cavalry.		
Appears on		
Company Muster Roll		
for Nova Dec , 186/.		
Joined for duty and enrolled:		
When		
Where 7 au field *		
Period years.*		
Present or absent Absent		
Stoppage, \$		
Due Gov't \$ for		
Valuation of horse, \$ ¹⁰⁰		
Valuation of horse equipments, \$		
Remarks: absent on surgeris		
Contificate, absent last		
pay day		
***See enrollment on card from muster-in roll. Book mark:		
Hart		

Mo	3	Cav.	Iowa	. -
Jaco	e a	2 Mik	lesell	
\sim		3 Reg't Iov		-•
<i>K</i>	, Ou. F,	o neg t to	va Cavany.	
Age yea	ırs.			
Appears on				
Con	npany	Muster-in	Roll	
of the organ	ization	named abo	ve. Roll date	ત
Keoku	K I	wa Se	J. 4., 186/	
Muster-in to o			ht 4 . 1861	
Tained for detail		mollad ·	.	MY:
Joined for duty			, 186/	
Where	Fair	fula		.*
Period	y	ears.*		
2 .i.		angers report as	: ectrmii	_
Valuation of I	iorse, \$.	100		
Valuation of l	iorse eq	uipments, \$.	100	
Remarks:				
				_
				1
1851				-
pany as of same da	oil shows 10. See ei	enrollment and arollment on sul	muster-in of this cor exequent card or care	n- ls.
Book mark:	. ,			
			•	_
	24		Hart	

110	1 :	3 Ca	v.	Iowa	
Jaco	lu	RI	Lik	esell	
Appears on	., Co.	F, 3 Reg'	lowa	Cavalry.	
• •	ompa	ny Must	er R	oll	
for Sep	1-7	4 40 C	iev	3/, 186/	1
Joined for duty	y and	enrolled:			-
When					
Where	an	field	r	••••••	*
Period 3		-			
Present or abse	ent	Creis	mh		=
Stoppage, \$		100 for			
Due Gov't \$		100 for		*****	_
Valuation of h	orse, Ş	ßī	00		
Valuation of h	orse e	quipments	, \$	100	
Remarks:					•
,					
					•

• See enrollmen	t on car	d from muster	-in roll		
Book mark:					
			1	art	
(958e)		•	in	Copyist.	

graduate the second of the	
VOLUNTEER ENLISTMENT.	, .
STATE OF ATRANSASTOWN OF Little Ruck	¥
COLITICIAN	tere
I look & Broker Marcher Par	d int
in the state of Office of aged 25 years,	S €
and by occupation a <u>Blacksouth</u> Do hereby acknowledge	0 gg
to have volunteered, this	Tyrica Tyrica
to serve as a Soldier in the Army of the United States of Africa, for	vice of the
the period of THREE YEARS, unless sooner discharged by proper author-	b b
ity: Do also agree to accept, such bounty, pay, rations, and clothing, as are	On:
or may be, established by law for Volunteers. And I, factor	United States, in
Makeoell do solemnly swear, that I will bear true with and	State
allegiance to the United States of America, and that I will sorve them	1862
honestly and faithfully against all their enemies or opposed the honesover	
and that I will observe and obey the orders of the President of the United States, and the orders of the officers appointed over me, according to the	Company
Rules and Articles of War.	0/2
Sworm and subscribed to, at Little Ruch	18 B
this day of war 1864	2 Rb 1
BEFORE MANNEN AND AND PROPERTY OF THE SECOND PORTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	
I CERTIFY, ON HONOR, That I have carefully examined the above-named Volun-	8 9
teer, agreeably to the General Regulations of the Army, and that, in my opinion, he is free	10 3
from all bodily defects and mental infirmity, which would in any way disqualify him from	2 6.
performing the duties of a Soldier.	8 8
Geo It Carles	agiment
olive golden law	
Examining Surgeon.	
	, 1
I CERTIFY, ON HONOR, That I have minutely inspected the Volunteer, factor	7 2,
listed; that, to the best of my judgment and belief, he is of lawful age; and that, in accept-	* * * *
ing him as duly qualified to perform the duties of an able bodied soldier, I have strictly ob-	6
served the Regulations which govern the recruiting service. This soldier has	, B
eyes, Light hair, Main complexion, is 5 feet 19 inches high.	olun
(Mars antholis)	teen
3 Regiment of Jewa Car Volunteers,	s, on
(A. G. O. No. 74 & 76.) Recruiting Officer.	Volunteers, on the
	_

Mn 172		
Co. 3 Iowa Cavalry.		
Private	Private	
CARD N	UMBERS.	
10579086	2 10581320 2 10581424 2 10581542 2 10581643	
10579437	30 32589063 31 36178562 32	
10579804 10579900 10579994 10580093	34 35 36 37	
10580186 10580274 10580365	35 39 40 41	
10565608	42 43 44	
1058073/ 10580854 10580854	45 45 47 48	
Number of personal p	89 J	